

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC., A Nonprofit Corporation, et al.

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California, et al.,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, et al.

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
DOUGLAS M. PRESS
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
RICHARD T. WALDOW
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ*
**Counsel of Record*
SUSAN M. CARSON
JENNIFER M. KIM
Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General

GREGORY D. BROWN
CARMEN SNUGGS
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1382
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Karin.Schwartz@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

Of counsel:
DAN SCHWEITZER
2030 M Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036-3306
(202) 326-6010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved.....	2
Statement of the case	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	6
B. Facts	9
C. Proceedings below	10
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	20
I. Private parties cannot enforce § 30(A) because Congress has not created a private cause of action to enforce this federal statute.....	20
A. Only Congress can create a private cause of action to enforce a federal statute	20
B. Section 30(A) does not create a private cause of action	23
C. Implying a cause of action would contravene congressional intent.....	26
II. The Supremacy Clause does not provide a mechanism for circumventing <i>Gonzaga</i> , <i>Sandoval</i> , and <i>Cort</i>	33
A. The Supremacy Clause provides a rule of decision rather than a cause of action	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Cases involving Spending Clause legislation are particularly inappropriate for the Supremacy Clause	46
C. Respondents cannot overcome prudential standing limitations to assert any claims they may have	49
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbeville General Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	42
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	46
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	43
<i>Beeker v. Olszewski</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 51
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	43
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	17, 35, 36
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	43
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	43, 44
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	17, 35
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1243 (2008)	46
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2007)	49
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	43, 44
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 34 (2008)	24
<i>Erie Cty. Geriatric Ctr. v. Sullivan</i> , 952 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	41
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	42, 48
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	17, 35, 42, 44
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	21
<i>Ill. Health Care Ass’n v. Bradley</i> , 983 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1993)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	24, 26
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1305 (2007).....	24
<i>Meachem v. Wing</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	47
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Minn. HomeCare Ass’n v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Minn. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Pawlenty</i> , No. 09-2723, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11620 (D. Minn. Feb. 10, 2010).....	24
<i>N.Y. Ass’n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging, Inc. v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>N.Y. v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18, 46
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, judgment vacated in part, 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18, 21, 28, 46, 48
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	12
<i>Pinnacle Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 928 F.2d 1306 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	43
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	28, 52
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	12, 42, 43
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	51
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	15, 21
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Va. Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	41, 44
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	19, 20, 49, 51, 52
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	44
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	19, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Watters v. Wachovia</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	43, 44
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (2009), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	36, 44, 51
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	26
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 704	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 430.12	7
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c)(3).....	7, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	7, 18, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d).....	7, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.38	8
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(a).....	7, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(d).....	7, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.48	7, 47
42 C.F.R. § 430.60	7
42 C.F.R. § 430.76	8, 29
42 C.F.R. § 430.83	8, 29
42 C.F.R. § 430.86	8, 29
42 C.F.R. § 430.88	8, 29
42 C.F.R. § 430.102.....	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12306.1(d)(6)	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.19(b)(1).....	4, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191	10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(1).....	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(2).....	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(2)(B).....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(2)(D)	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(2)(E).....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(2)(F).....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(b)(3).....	4, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.191(j).....	10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.192	10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(b).....	4, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(b)(2)(A).....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(c)	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(c)(3).....	4, 9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(c)(3)(B)	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245(j)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Commerce Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	35
Necessary and Proper Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18	39
Spending Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XI	41
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	40
U.S. Const., art. III	50
U.S. Const., art. VI	17, 39, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Fred B. Rothman & Co. 1991) (1833)	40, 49
142 Cong. Rec. S5355 (1996)	33
143 Cong. Rec. S6058 (1997)	33
143 Cong. Rec. S6301-02 (1997)	32, 33
AARP's Application for Leave to File <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief and Proposed <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief Urging Affirmance of CMS' Decision Disapproving Proposed California State Plan Amendments, <i>In re Reconsideration of Disapproval of California State Plan Amendments</i> (HHS Feb. 3, 2011)	8
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251, 507-08 (1997)	29, 31, 32
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	36
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>The Supremacy Clause</i> (2004)	37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Email from Benjamin R. Cohen, Presiding Officer, to David Hoskins <i>et al.</i> , Re: Petitions to Participate in Hearing on Reconsideration of California State Plan Amendments (Feb. 10, 2011)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 97-158, Pt. 2 (1981)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989)	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)	32, 33
James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States (1787), in 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1901)	18, 37, 38
John Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	44
Joint Petition for Participation in Administrative Hearing, <i>In re Reconsideration of Disapproval of California State Plan Amendments</i> (HHS Jan. 3, 2011)	8
Letter from James Madison to N. P. Trist (Dec. 1831), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed., 1937)	38
Letter from Mary Staples, Regional Director, State Government Affairs, National Association of Chain Drug Stores, to Benjamin Cohen, Presiding Officer, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (Jan. 5, 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2174, 95 Stat. 809 (1981).....	30
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6402(a), 103 Stat. 2106, 2260 (1989).....	30
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, § 962(a), 94 Stat. 2599 (1980)	31
Records of the Federal Convention, <i>in</i> 4 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland ed., 1987)	37, 38, 39
S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967)	30
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 237(b), 81 Stat. 821, 911 (1968)	30
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 237(a)(2), 86 Stat. 1329, 1416 (1972).....	30
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	37
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton)	18, 40, 49
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (James Madison)	37
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	18, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton)	39
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000)	36, 41
